ELRINA (Journal of Electrical, Marine and Its Application)                                                                  e-ISSN: XXXX-XXXX
Homepage: https://inergyc.ppns.ac.id/journal/index.php/celrina; Vol. X, No. X, pp. XX-XX, Month Year
Corresponding author: Nanda Rachmad Hidayahtullah, nandarachmad@student.ppns.ac.id, Marine Electrical Engineering, Shipbuilding
Institute of Polytechnic Surabaya, Jl. Teknik Kimia, Kampus ITS, Keputih Sukolilo. Surabaya 60111, Indonesia
DOI: XXXX
Copyright © 2025 by the authors. Published by Marine Electrical Engineering, Shipbuilding Institute of Polytechnic Surabaya. This work is an
open-access article and licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License (CC BY-SA 4.0).
20

Feature Value
Number of pule pairs 6
Type code EMMS-AS
Rotor position sensor Resolver
Rptpr position sensor
interface
SIN/COS analog signals
Rotor position sensor
measuring principle
Inductive
Temperature monitoring PTC resistor
Max. Rotational speed 3360 1/min
Nominal rotary speed 3000 1/min
Insulation protection class F
Motor constans 1.993 Nm/A
Nominal operating voltage
DC
565 V
Motor nominal power 2360 W
DC nominal voltage 565 V
Motor nominal current 3.8 A
Phase-phase winding
resistance
2.84 Ohm
Winding inductance phase-
phase
10.5 Mh
Type of winding switch Star inside
Peak current 24.8 A
Voltage constant,phase-
phase
118.77 mVmin
Rating class according to EN
60034-1
S1
CE marking As per EU EMC directive
Corrosion resistance class 2-Moderate corrosion
stress
Storage temperature −20°𝐶 … 60°𝐶
Relative air humidity 0-90%
Degree of protection IPS4
Ambient temperature −40°𝐶 … 40°𝐶
Certifications RCM compliance mark
Total output inertia moment 6.8 𝑘𝑔𝑐𝑚2
Nominal torque 7.51 Nm
ELRINA (Journal of Electrical, Marine and Its Application)                                                                  e-ISSN: XXXX-XXXX
Homepage: https://inergyc.ppns.ac.id/journal/index.php/celrina; Vol. X, No. X, pp. XX-XX, Month Year
Corresponding author: Nanda Rachmad Hidayahtullah, nandarachmad@student.ppns.ac.id, Marine Electrical Engineering, Shipbuilding
Institute of Polytechnic Surabaya, Jl. Teknik Kimia, Kampus ITS, Keputih Sukolilo. Surabaya 60111, Indonesia
DOI: XXXX
Copyright © 2025 by the authors. Published by Marine Electrical Engineering, Shipbuilding Institute of Polytechnic Surabaya. This work is an
open-access article and licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License (CC BY-SA 4.0).
22
Peak torque 29.8 Nm
Stall torque 10.94 Nm
Permissible axial shaft load 150 N
Permissible radial shaft load 650 N
MTTF, subcomponent 114 years,rotor position
sensor
MTTFd, subcomponent 228 years,rotor position
sensor
Product weight 9100 g
Electrical connection
technology
Plug
Note on materials RoHS-compliant
Confirm to standard IEC 60034
.
B. Data Collection
The data collection process for the DC motor EMMS-